

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

IN THE MATTER OF:
ANTHONY WAYNE SPEARS

Debtor.

CASE NO. BK 11-81207

CHAPTER 7

ADV. NO. A19-8033

ANTHONY WAYNE SPEARS & TROY
ORLANDO ROBINSON,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNIVERSITY ACCOUNTING SERVICES,
LLC; YOUNOMIC PRIVATE STUDENT LOAN
TRUST; NAVIENT SOLUTIONS, LLC; AND
FIRSTMARK SERVICES, LLC;

Defendants.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
FILED BY DEFENDANT NATIONAL COLLEGIATE TRUST 2006-A**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 4

 A. The Motion to Dismiss is disfavored and should be denied 4

 B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged that the Loans are not “Qualified Education Loans” Excepted from Discharge Pursuant to Section 523(a)(8)(B) 5

 1. This Court has already rejected the Trust’s argument with regard to the applicability of Section 523(a)(8)(B) to the very same Loans. 6

 2. The Court must look to the statutory framework under Section 523(a)(8)(B) in determining whether an educational loan is a “qualified education loan.” 7

 3. Plaintiffs’ certifications in their loan applications are irrelevant in determining whether an educational loan is a “qualified education loan.” 9

 4. The “purpose of the loan” test is inapplicable if a loan does not fall within the framework of Section 523(a)(8). 12

 5. The Trust’s arguments as to Robinson’s cost of attendance are inappropriate at the motion to dismiss stage and conflate the meaning of “cost of attendance.” 14

 C. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for undue hardship. 16

IV. CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)4, 17

Bank of China v. Huang (In re Huang), 275 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2002) 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)4, 17

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 588 F.3d 585, 594 (8th Cir. 2009)4

Del-Maur Farms, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc., No. 04-CV-3282, 2005 WL 8176048, at *1 (D. Neb. Jan. 20, 2005)4

Eul v. Transworld Sys., No. 15-7755, 2017 WL 1178537, at *6-7 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017) 15

Fallick v. Kehr, 369 F.2d 899, 904 (2d Cir. 1966)9

First Georgia Bank v. Halpern (In, re Halpern), 50 B.R. 260 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1985) 9-10

Gaiimo v. Detrano (In re Detrano), 222 B.R. 685 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1998) 9

Golden v. JPMorgan Chase Bank (In re Golden), 596 B.R. 239 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2019)10, 13

Greensward, Inc. v. Cietek (In re Cietek), 390 B.R. 773 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2008) .9

In re Campbell, 547 B.R. 49, 61 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016)5

In re Carow, No. Adv-10-7011, 2011 WL 802847 (Bankr. D.N.D. Mar. 2, 2011) 12

In re Cole, 226 B.R. 647, 651-52 (9th Cir. BAP. 1998)9

In re Crocker, 941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019) 3

In re Dufrane, 566 B.R. 28 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 10-11

In re Ethridge, 80 B.R. at 586 10

In re Fern, 563 B.R. 1, 3-4 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2017) 16

In re McDaniel, 590 B.R. 537, 545 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2018) 5

In re Mascoll, 246 B.R. 697, 699-701 (Bankr. D. D.C. 2000)11

In re Meyer, No. 15-13193, 2016 WL 3251622, at *2
(Bankr. N.D. Ohio June 6, 2016) 5

In re Noland, No. A09-8048-TJM, 2010 WL 1416788
(Bankr. D. Neb. Mar. 30, 2010) 12

In re Suggs, 377 B.R. 198, 202 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2007) 4

In re Wiley, 579 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Me., 2017) 11

Johnson v. City of Shelby, 574 U.S. 10, 10 (2014) 4

Robinson et al. v. Discover Products, Inc. et al.,
Adv. Pro. No. 19-8032 (Bankr. D. Ne. Mar. 13, 2019) 3

Robinson, et al. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., et al.,
Adv. Pro. No. 19-8032-BSK (Bankr. D. Ne.) 6

Taggart v. Lorenzen 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 6

Tamasco v. Nicholls (In re Nicholls), 2010 WL 5128627
(Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2010) 9-10

Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. § 523(a) 1-2, 5-8, 10-13, 16

20 U.S.C. 1087ll 7-8

26 U.S.C. § 221 7

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(f) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 4

Plaintiffs, Troy O. Robinson (“Robinson”) and Anthony W. Spears (“Spears,” together with Robinson, “Plaintiffs”), respectfully submit this Memorandum in Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint filed by Defendant, National Collegiate Trust 2006-A (the “Trust”). *See* ECF Nos. 162-166.
